Deferred income   21 (21) – (16) 43 (6) – 21

Non-current Liabilities

Deferred income tax

liabilities

– – – – – – (4) (4)

Net assets   21 (21) 38 – – (6) (8) 24

Total equity   21 (21) 38 – – (6) (8) 24

Primary statements under IAS 18

The Group’s consolidated financial statements for the year ended 30 September 2019 are prepared in

accordance with IFRS 15; comparative periods have not been restated. Where there are differences between

the primary consolidated financial statements presented in accordance with IFRS 15 and comparable

presentation under the Group’s previous revenue accounting policy (in accordance with IAS 18 “Revenue”),

the effects are disclosed below. The Group’s consolidated statement of cash flows is not affected by the

implementation of IFRS 15 and so is not re-presented.

The Sage Group plc audited results for the year ended 30 September 2019

Wednesday 20 November 2019

49

Consolidated income statement (reconciliation to IAS 18)

Year ended 30 September 2019

IFRS 15
basis

£m

Adjustments
£m

IAS 18
basis

£m

Revenue   1,936 (8) 1,928

Cost of sales   (138) (6) (144)

Gross profit   1,798 (14) 1,784

Selling and administrative

expenses
   (1,416) 7 (1,409)

Operating profit   382 (7) 375

Finance income   8 – 8

Finance costs   (29) – (29)

Profit before income tax   361 (7) 354

Income tax expense   (95) 2 (93)

Profit for the year   266 (5) 261

Earnings per share attributable to the owners of the

parent (pence)

Basic   24.49p  24.03p

Diluted   24.29p  23.83p

Under IFRS 15 basis revenue from software licence and support showed a net increase of £8m, with most of

the difference resulting from an increase in the number of business partner arrangements where the end user

is considered to be the customer for the Group and by upfront recognition of software for certain on-premise

subscription contracts. This is mitigated by a revised revenue pattern for non-refundable contract sign up fees

which are spread over the anticipated period of benefit to the customer.

Cost of sales showed a net decrease of £6m, with most of the difference resulting from business partner

arrangements where there is a change in principal versus agent assessment for third party products.

Selling and administrative expenses showed a net increase of £7m, with most of the difference resulting from

an increase in the number of business partner arrangements where the end user is considered to be the

customer under IFRS 15. This is mitigated by higher capitalisation of sales commissions offset by the related

amortisation charge.

The Sage Group plc audited results for the year ended 30 September 2019

Wednesday 20 November 2019

50

Consolidated balance sheet (reconciliation to IAS 18)

30 September 2019
IFRS 15 basis

£m
Adjustments

£m
IAS 18 basis

£m

Non-current assets

Goodwill 2,098 – 2,098

Other intangible assets 228 – 228

Property, plant and equipment 117 – 117

Fixed asset investment – – –

Other financial assets 4 – 4

Trade and other receivables 73 (65) 8

Deferred income tax assets 31 1 32

. 2,551 (64) 2,487

Current assets

Trade and other receivables 364 11 375

Current income tax asset 3 – 3

Cash and cash equivalents (excluding bank overdrafts) 371 – 371

Assets classified as held for sale 63 (1) 62

. 801 10 811

.

Total assets 3,352 (54) 3,298

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables (291) – (291)

Current income tax liabilities (32) 2 (30)

Borrowings (122) – (122)

Provisions (11) – (11)

Deferred income (637) 16 (621)

Liabilities classified as held for sale (33) – (33)

. (1,126) 18 (1,108)

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings (643) – (643)

Post-employment benefits (25) – (25)

Deferred income tax liabilities (24) 7 (17)

Provisions (15) – (15)

Trade and other payables (7) – (7)

Deferred income (8) – (8)

. (722) 7 (715)

.

Total liabilities (1,848) 25 (1,823)

Net assets 1,504 (29) 1,475

Equity attributable to owners of the parent

Ordinary shares 12 – 12

Share premium 548 – 548

Other reserves 184 – 184

Retained earnings 760 (29) 731

Total equity 1,504 (29) 1,475

Under IFRS 15 basis non-current trade and other receivables are higher by £65m (FY18: higher by £34m) due

to the higher capitalisation of sales commissions.

Current trade and other receivables are lower by £11m (FY18: £23m), resulting from changes in the timing of

and amounts recognised as receivables and the capitalisation of business partner commissions where the end

user is considered to be the customer under IFRS 15, with corresponding impact in current deferred income.

The Sage Group plc audited results for the year ended 30 September 2019

Wednesday 20 November 2019